
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Tuesday, 29th October, 2024, 10.00 am - Alexandra House 10 
Station Road N22 7TR (watch the live meeting Here) 
 
 
Members: Councillor Sarah Williams- Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Planning(Deputy Leader) 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS NOTICE   

 
 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
 The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear). 
 
 
 
 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTRiOWJkOWItYjA3OS00MzNhLWJhNzYtNTIzYjc3ZGJlODQ3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2223a26c29-9165-4501-876b-873e129c6319%22%7d


 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR THE DELIVERY OF VOIDS WORKS FOR 
PROPERTIES RECENTLY ACQUIRED BY THE COUNCIL THROUGH ITS 
ACQUISITION PROGRAMME  (PAGES 1 - 30) 
 

6. KENNETH ROBBINS HOUSE - AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR MAJOR 
REFURBISHMENT PROGRAMME.  (PAGES 31 - 40) 
 

7. STELLAR HOUSE - AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR MAJOR 
REFURBISHMENT PROGRAMME.  (PAGES 41 - 52) 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
As per item 3. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Items 10-12 are likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and 
public be from the meeting as they contains exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1985); paras 3 and 5, namely information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information) and information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

10. EXEMPT AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR THE DELIVERY OF VOIDS 
WORKS FOR PROPERTIES RECENTLY ACQUIRED BY THE COUNCIL 
THROUGH ITS ACQUISITION PROGRAMME  (PAGES 53 - 58) 
 
Exempt information to be considered as part of item 5. 
 



 

11. EXEMPT KENNETH ROBBINS HOUSE - AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR 
MAJOR REFURBISHMENT PROGRAMME  (PAGES 59 - 66) 
 
Exempt information relating to item 6. 
 

12. EXEMPT STELLAR HOUSE - AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR MAJOR 
REFURBISHMENT PROGRAMME.  (PAGES 67 - 72) 
 
Exempt information in relation to item 7. 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS   
 
As per item 3. 
 
 

 
Ayshe Simsek, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2929 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Assistant Director of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Monday, 21 October 2024 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report for:            Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning (Deputy Leader) 

Title:                    Award of a contract for the delivery of voids works for properties 
recently acquired by the council through its Acquisition Programme 

Report 

Authorised by:     Jonathan Kirby, Director of Housing and Placemaking 

   Lead Officer:        Jack Goulde, Head of Housing Development 
 

Ward(s) affected:  All wards 

Report for Key/ 

Non Key Decision:  Key Decision 

 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1. This report seeks the Cabinet Member’s approval to deliver important voids 
works to properties that have been acquired by the council for onward leasing to 
the Haringey Community Benefit Society (HCBS). 

1.2. The Cabinet Member is asked, in light of a formal procurement exercise outlined 
in 8.1-8.3 to approve the appointment of Contractor A (further details in 
Appendix Two, Exempt Report), to deliver these voids works. 

1.3. It is expected, subject to the Cabinet Member’s approval, that the contract will 
mobilise in the autumn of 2024. The contract will run for an initial period of one 
year, with an option to extend.  

 

 

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. It is recommended that the Cabinet Member:   

3.1.1. Approves pursuant to the Council’s Contract Standing Orders (CSO) 9.07.01d, 
the appointment of Bidder A (named in Appendix Two, the Exempt Report) to 
undertake building works as set out in Appendix One to the properties for a 
contract sum as set out in the exempt part of this report 

3.1.2. Approves the total sum set out in Appendix Two (Exempt Report).  

 

3. Reasons for decisions 

3.1. Haringey Council is forecasting a significant expansion in the number of 
properties acquired for onward lease to the HCBS that will require void works.  

3.2. Following an assessment of the available options, the council requires the 
works set out in Appendix One and Appendix Two (Exempt Report) to be 
completed for these properties to be let rapidly to Haringey residents.  

3.3. After the conclusion of a formal procurement process, Contractor A has been 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

identified to deliver this contract.   

4. Alternative options considered 

4.1. The primary alternative to the proposed contract would be for the required 
services to be delivered by existing teams within the council. However, as 
noted in 3.1, the council is forecasting a significant increase in the number of 
properties that require void works in the next two years owing to an expansion 
of the council’s successful acquisition programme. These voids will require 
rapid, specialist work to allow them to be let to Haringey residents. This is a 
time dependent priority given that, like most local authorities, Haringey is 
facing acute housing need from homeless households and a requirement to 
reduce the council spending on expensive private rented sector 
accommodation for residents who have presented as homeless (please see 
5.1-5.4).  

4.2. As a consequence, it has been concluded that existing council services would 
benefit from additional support from a short-term void works contract to deliver 
these essential works in the quick timeline required.  

4.3. An alternative option would be to conduct a direct appointment, but this option 
was rejected due to the estimated contract value of the scheme and to drive 
value for money through competitive bidding. Instead, this contract was 
procured via a competitive tender through the London Construction 
Programme Dynamic Purchasing System and Haringey Procurement and 
Contract System for mini-competition, using a standard, fixed price, JCT 
Contract with contractor’s design based upon the National Federation Scale of 
Rates.  

5. Background information 

5.1. Haringey Council has made delivering a new generation of genuinely 
affordable homes a key corporate priority. Since 2019 a total of 370 homes 
have been acquired for the HCBS to assist with the growing requirement to 
provide high quality accommodation to homeless households.  

5.2. The council is expecting to expand its already successful acquisition 
programme over the course of the next two years, with a minimum of 100 
properties in the next 12 months expected to be brought into use.  

5.3. Each of the current stock of 70 homes will require void works to be completed 
in order that the properties reach the approved standard for lettings. 

5.4. By providing more properties in Haringey that the council can let rapidly to 
Haringey tenants, this contract will contribute towards reducing the borough’s 
expenditure on other forms of expensive accommodation, including properties 
in the private rented sector which come at a significant financial cost. It will 
also allow more families to remain inside Haringey and maintain their local 
community connections in our borough.  

5.5. The specification shown in Appendix One has been prepared in consultation 
with the Head of Business Development and Acquisitions Managers to ensure 
that each of the properties is refurbished to a standard that should enable the 

Page 2



 

properties to require the minimum maintenance for a period of 10 years 
follo
[...]
k Goulde 

2 
 

Date: 6/8/24 

3 
 

Summary of the proposal:  Award of a contract for the delivery of voids works for properties recently acquired by the 
Council through its Acquisition Programme 

 
 

Response to Screening Questions  Yes No Please explain your answer.  

a) Type of proposal 
 

4. Is this a new proposal or a significant change 
to a policy or service, including commissioned 
service? 

  x As noted in the draft cabinet member signing paper: 
 
This report seeks the Cabinet Member’s approval to 
deliver important voids works to  properties that have 
been acquired by the council for onward leasing to the 
Haringey Community Benefit Society and other 
residential buildings (including homes on the Love Lane 
estate and four, former school caretaker’s houses 
owned by Haringey Council) to bring these properties 
up to the approved  
 
The Council is forecasting an expansion in this 
programme in the next two years, with a minimum of 
100 properties alone expected to be acquired over the 
course of the next 12 months. These properties will 
require comprehensive void works to ensure they are 
able to be let rapidly to Haringey residents.  
 

P
age 27



It is recommended that the borough commission a 
short-term, two-year voids contract aimed at completing 
this essential work.  
 
As a consequence this is a contract designed to expand 
the Council’s ability to deliver an existing service – 
voids works – on a short term basis only.  
 

5. Does the proposal remove, reduce or alter a 
service or policy? 

  X Service scope and delivery of contracts will remain the 
same as in place currently: as noted above this is an 
expansion of capacity to an existing service.  
 

6. Will there be a restructure or significant 
changes in staffing arrangements? Please 
see the restructure pages for guidance for 
restructure EqIAs. 

  X  No, the contract will be managed by existing staff, 
overall sitting under the current Head of Aftercare, 
Sales and Strategi
[...]
or 
example, particular groups are not currently 
accessing services that they need or are more 
likely to suffer inequalities in outcomes, such 
as health outcomes.  

 X  No there are not any known inequalities. 

11 If you have answered yes to at least one 
question in both sections a) and b), Please 
complete an EqIA.   

  N/A 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 10  

 
Report for: Cabinet Member Signing – The Cabinet Member for Housing and 

Planning 
 
 

Title: Kenneth Robbins House – Award of Contract for Major 
Refurbishment Programme 

 
Report  
authorised by:  Jonathan Kirby – Director of Placemaking & Housing. 
 
Lead Officer: Christian Carlisle – Assistant Director of Asset Management  
 
Ward(s) affected: Northumberland Park 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision: Key Decision 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration. 

 
1.1. In line with Contract Standing Order (CSO) 16.02, this report seeks approval from 

the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning to award a contract for the major 

refurbishment programme at Kenneth Robbins House.  
 
1.2. The works to Kenneth Robbins House includes the replacement of flat entrance 

doors, fire doors to communal stairwells, emergency lighting, replacement of 
windows to dwellings and communal areas, replacement of soil and vent pipes, 
renewal of lateral mains and other external and communal building fabric repairs 
and redecorations to include the application of fire rated coatings to all previously 
painted elements.  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
Not applicable. 
 

3. Recommendations  
 

That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning: 
 
3.1. In line with Contract Standing Order (CSO) 16.02, approve the award of contract 

to Tenderer A (as set out in Appendix A), to a total value of £8,412,853.64.  
 
3.2. Issue a Letter of Intent to the contractor for a value of no more than £100k. The 

Letter of Intent will enable the contractor to place an order with their supply chain 
to enable the programme to be met.    
 

 
 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
 

Page 31 Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 10  

4.1. The works to Kenneth Robbins House have been identified following a RIBA 
Stage 1-3 Report produced by Ridge and Partners in 2020, and a range of 
surveys carried out over the past 3-5 years. The surveys were commissioned to 
assess the performance of the structural fabric, the building’s compliance with 
current health and safety and fire regulations, the condition of services such as 
internal drainage and electrical components, and the general condition of 
decorations to the external and communal parts.  
 

4.2. The surveys revealed that significant works are required to ensure the building 
complies with current fire safety and Building Regulations. The surveys also 
highlighted a need to address the ongoing leaks throughout the block, and 
suggested the renewal of the internal soil stacks and associated drainage 
connects. Other works were identified such as the replacement of windows, 
external fabric / structural repairs, electrical upgrade, and decorations to the 
external and communal parts.    

 
5. Alternative options considered. 

 
5.1. Do nothing is not an option as the surveys revealed essential works to ensure 

compliance with current fire safety and building regulations. The surveys also 
revealed significant works which will not only prolong the life of the building by 
replacing key elements but will also provide a safe and healthy environment for 
the residents.   

 
5.2. The only option available to the Council is to combine the essential works under 

a single project, procure a suitable contractor and deliver in accordance with the 
outline budget and programme.   

 
6. Background information 

 
6.1. Kenneth Robbins House is a residential purpose-built 17 storey block on the 

Northumberland Park Estate in North Tottenham. There are 128 self-contained 
units, of which 64 are 1-bedroom and 64 
[...]
eventable or disproportionate inequality. 

 
10. Use of Appendices 
 
10.1 Exempt Report – Appendix A 

 
10.2 Leasehold Observations – Appendix B 

 
 

11. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 

11.1 Exempt information will include commercially sensitive information for the 
successful bidder.  

 
 
 

Page 40



 

Page 1 of 10  

Report for: Cabinet Member Signing – The Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Planning 

 
 
 

Title: Stellar House – Award of Contract for Major Refurbishment 
Programme 

 
Report  
authorised by:  Jonathan Kirby – Director of Placemaking & Housing. 
 
Lead Officer: Christian Carlisle – Assistant Director of Asset Management  
 
Ward(s) affected: Northumberland Park 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision: Key Decision 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration. 

 
1.1. In line with Contract Standing Order (CSO) 16.02, this report seeks approval from 

the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning to award a contract for the major 

refurbishment programme at Stellar House.  
 
1.2. The works to Stellar House includes structural repairs to all elevations, 

replacement of flat entrance doors, fire doors to communal stairwells, emergency 
lighting, replacement of windows to dwellings and communal areas, replacement 
of soil and vent pipes, renewal of lateral mains and other external and communal 
building fabric repairs and redecorations to include the application of fire rated 
coatings to all previously painted elements.  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
Not applicable. 
 

3. Recommendations  
 

That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning: 
 
3.1. In line with Contract Standing Order (CSO) 16.02, approve the award of contract 

to Tenderer A (as set out in Appendix A), to a total value of £6,612,850.35. 
 
3.2. Approves a Letter of Intent to be issued to the contractor for a value of no more 

than £100k prior to issue of the formal contract. The Letter of Intent will enable 
the contractor to place an order with their supply chain to enable the programme 
to be met.    

 
 
 
 
 

Page 41 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 10  

4. Reasons for decision  
 

4.1. The works to Stellar House have been identified following the Council’s 
instruction to John Rowan and Partners LLP (JRP) in May 2022, to undertake an 
options appraisal and feasibility study to assess the condition of the block for a 
major works programme.  
 

4.2. The feasibility study concluded that major works are required to the block, and 
these range from the replacement of windows to dwellings and communal areas, 
replacement of front entrance and communal fire doors, structural repairs, and 
fire upgrade / improvements to the common parts and the general upgrade to the 
main fabric of the building. 
 

5. Alternative options considered. 
 

5.1. Do nothing is not an option as the feasibility study carried out by JRP revealed 
essential works to ensure compliance with current fire safety and building 
regulations. The study also revealed significant works which will not only prolong 
the life of the building by replacing key elements but will also provide a safe and 
healthy environment for the residents.   

 
5.2. The only option available to the Council is to accept the recommendations put 

forward by JRP to develop a major works project and procure a suitable 
contractor to deliver the scheme in accordance with the outline budget and 
programme.   

 
6. Background information 

 
6.1. Stellar House is a residential purpose-built 19 storey block located on High Road 

Tottenham N17. There are 106 self-contained units, of which 104 are 1-bedroom 
and 2 are 2-bedroom apartments.  
 

6.2. The block has a concierge facility and community room on the ground floor, along 
with electrical intake, plant rooms and storage facilities for caretaking staff and 
other non-resident users.   

 
6.3. John Rowan and Partners (JRP) were commissioned via the SEC (South East 

Consortium) Framework to act as multi-di
[...]
llar House - Award of Contract for Major Refurbishment Programme.
	10 EXEMPT Award of a contract for the delivery of voids works for properties recently acquired by the Council through its Acquisition Programme
	11 EXEMPT Kenneth Robbins House - Award of Contract for Major Refurbishment Programme
	Appendix B - Kenneth Robbins - Major Works Contract - S20 Observations (v0.01)

	12 Exempt Stellar House - Award of Contract for Major Refurbishment Programme.
	Appendix B - Stellar House - Major Works Contract - S20 Observations (v0.01)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING Cabinet Member Signing HELD ON 
Tuesday, 29th October, 2024 10am -10.30am. 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Sarah Williams – Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning (Deputy 
Leader) 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:   Jack Goulde (Head of Housing Development)  
Peter De-Bique (Senior Project Manager) Christian Carlisle, Interim AD Asset 
Management Ayshe Simsek Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager. 

 
 
 
15. FILMING AT MEETINGS NOTICE  

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning (Deputy Leader) referred to the filming 
notice at  meetings and attendees noted this information. 
 

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies. 
 
Cllr Bevan attended online. 
 

17. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

19. AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR THE DELIVERY OF VOIDS WORKS FOR 
PROPERTIES RECENTLY ACQUIRED BY THE COUNCIL THROUGH ITS 
ACQUISITION PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing Planning (Deputy Leader) considered a report   
which sought approval to deliver important voids works to properties that have been 
acquired by the Council for onward leasing to the Haringey Community Benefit 
Society (HCBS).  The Housing Team had been successful in acquiring much needed 
additional homes in the borough with the support of external funding from the GLA 
and MHCLG. 



 

 

The Cabinet Member was asked, in light of a formal procurement exercise outlined in 
8.1-8.3 of the attached report to approve the appointment of Contractor A (set out in 
the exempt report) to deliver these voids works. 

It was expected, subject to the Cabinet Member’s approval, that the contract would 
mobilise in the autumn of 2024. The contract would run for an initial period of one 
year, with an option to extend.  

In response to a question from Cllr Bevan regarding meeting forthcoming increased 
comprehensive standards for void works and avoiding a need to update the works in 
future years, it was noted that voids work compliance was set according to the GLA 
requirements, and these would have included these increased specifications. The 
recommended contractor was also experienced. They had already worked on a 
significant number of voids in the borough and had good knowledge of the Council’s 
housing stock. 

Further to considering the exempt information and exempt recommendations, the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning (Deputy Leader), 

RESOLVED 

1. To approve pursuant to the Council’s Contract Standing Orders (CSO) 
9.07.01d, the appointment of Bidder A (named in Appendix Two, the 
Exempt Report) to undertake building works as set out in Appendix One to 
the properties for a contract sum as set out in the exempt part of this report 

2. To approve the total sum set out in Appendix Two (Exempt Report).  

Reasons for decisions 

Haringey Council is forecasting a significant expansion in the number of properties 
acquired for onward lease to the HCBS that will require void works.  

Following an assessment of the available options, the council requires the works set 
out in Appendix One and Appendix Two (Exempt Report) to be completed for these 
properties to be let rapidly to Haringey residents.  

After the conclusion of a formal procurement process, Contractor A has been 
identified to deliver this contract.   

Alternative options considered 

The primary alternative to the proposed contract would be for the required services 
to be delivered by existing teams within the council. However, as noted in 3.1, the 
council is forecasting a significant increase in the number of properties that require 
void works in the next two years owing to an expansion of the council’s successful 
acquisition programme. These voids will require rapid, specialist work to allow them 
to be let to Haringey residents. This is a time dependent priority given that, like most 
local authorities, Haringey is facing acute housing need from homeless households 
and a requirement to reduce the council spending on expensive private rented 
sector accommodation for residents who have presented as homeless (please see 
5.1-5.4).  



 

 

As a consequence, it has been concluded that existing council services would 
benefit from additional support from a short-term void works contract to deliver these 
essential works in the quick timeline required.  

An alternative option would be to conduct a direct appointment, but this option was 
rejected due to the estimated contract value of the scheme and to drive value for 
money through competitive bidding. Instead, this contract was procured via a 
competitive tender through the London Construction Programme Dynamic 
Purchasing System and Haringey Procurement and Contract System for mini 
competition, using a standard, fixed price, JCT Contract with contractor’s design 
based upon the National Federation Scale of Rates.  

 
20. KENNETH ROBBINS HOUSE - AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR MAJOR 

REFURBISHMENT PROGRAMME.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning (Deputy Leader) considered a report, 
which sought approval to award a contract for the major refurbishment programme at 
Kenneth Robbins House.  
 
The works to Kenneth Robbins House included the replacement of flat entrance 
doors, fire doors to communal stairwells, emergency lighting, replacement of windows 
to dwellings and communal areas, replacement of soil and vent pipes, renewal of 
lateral mains and other external and communal building fabric repairs and 
redecorations to include the application of fire rated coatings to all previously painted 
elements.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted that the cost of the works was £8.4m. This did not include 
contingency or consultant fees. The total project sum is in the Exempt Report – Part 
B.  
 
There had been no compliant bidders in the first procurement tendering round and the 
second tender exercise was completed through the DPS (Dynamic Purchasing 
System). This had activated 11 bids and 7 of these had been compliant. This interest 
had demonstrated the appetite in the sector for completion of refurbishment works. 
There was significant social value built into the contract and opportunities to be added 
to the portal. 
 
The contract was expected to be awarded at the end of November to enable an 18-
month delivery programme, completing in the spring / summer of 2026. 
 
 In response to questions from Cllr Bevan, the following information was provided: 
 
 

- The tender percentage allocation for quality had been 60 % (including a 10% 
requirement for social value) and 40 % allocated to cost. The tenders which 
were not compliant did not meet health and safety and resident engagement 
requirements. 

 
- The pre - tender estimate had been over £20m for both major works at Kenneth 



 

 

Robbins House and Stellar House but the combined total was at £15m and 
these were competitive bids. The contracts were particularly attractive to 
bidders as the blocks are located in one area and the works are contained 
within the blocks and surrounding areas. 

 
- Assurance was provided of the leaseholder engagement activities taken 

forward and the senior project manager had met with 5 leaseholders and 
written to absent leaseholders. There would be a payment saving provided to 
leaseholders for window replacement works, and other works which are 
categorised as relevant defects. Leaseholders will be notified in the coming 
days. Engagement with leaseholders would also continue with the ongoing 
works. 

 
- Noted the suggestion to engage the participation of the concierge services at 

the blocks as they had been working with residents for a number of years and 
could support access to homes which may feel intrusive to some residents. 
Officers appreciated this suggestion and were also expecting a proactive 
approach from the contractor. 

 
- In response to the savings made on the pre- contract estimate and taking 

forward decoration works in the five neighbouring blocks, which had not 
received decoration works for the last 30 years, the Council had significant 
financial constraints, and this request would need to be considered in this 
context. 

 
 
Following consideration of the exempt information and exempt recommendations, the  
Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning (Deputy Leader),  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That In line with Contract Standing Order (CSO) 16.02, to approve the award of 
contract to Tenderer A (as set out in Appendix A), to a total value of 
£8,412,853.64.  

 
2. To issue a Letter of Intent to the contractor for a value of no more than £100k. 

The Letter of Intent will enable the contractor to place an order with their supply 
chain to enable the programme to be met.   

 
Reasons for decision  

 
The works to Kenneth Robbins House have been identified following a RIBA Stage 1-
3 Report produced by Ridge and Partners in 2020, and a range of surveys carried out 
over the past 3-5 years. The surveys were commissioned to assess the performance 
of the structural fabric, the building’s compliance with current health and safety and 
fire regulations, the condition of services such as internal drainage and electrical 
components, and the general condition of decorations to the external and communal 
parts.  
 



 

 

The surveys revealed that significant works are required to ensure the building 
complies with current fire safety and Building Regulations. The surveys also 
highlighted a need to address the ongoing leaks throughout the block, and suggested 
the renewal of the internal soil stacks and associated drainage connects. Other works 
were identified such as the replacement of windows, external fabric / structural 
repairs, electrical upgrade, and decorations to the external and communal parts.   
 
Alternative options considered. 

 
Do nothing is not an option as the surveys revealed essential works to ensure 
compliance with current fire safety and building regulations. The surveys also revealed 
significant works, which will not only prolong the life of the building by replacing key 
elements but will also; provide a safe and healthy environment for the residents.  
 
The only option available to the Council is to combine the essential works under a 
single project, procure a suitable contractor and deliver in accordance with the outline 
budget and programme.  
 
 
 

21. STELLAR HOUSE - AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR MAJOR REFURBISHMENT 
PROGRAMME.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning (Deputy Leader) considered a report, 
which sought a decision to award a contract for the major refurbishment programme at 
Stellar House.  
 
The works to Stellar House included structural repairs to all elevations, replacement of 
flat entrance doors, fire doors to communal stairwells, emergency lighting, 
replacement of windows to dwellings and communal areas, replacement of soil and 
vent pipes, renewal of lateral mains and other external and communal building fabric 
repairs and redecorations to include the application of fire rated coatings to all 
previously painted elements. 
 
It was noted that this block had a history of leakages and the need for works was 
driven by building safety requirements. The original tender process had received only 
one compliant bid; therefore, a second tender process had been taken forward 
through the DPS (Dynamic Purchasing System) framework. The successful bid was 
£6.6m and that was set against a pre-tender estimate of £7.2m. There had been a 
poor response from leaseholders to the engagement activities, but the project team 
would continue to engage with them in the ongoing works. 
 
In response to questions from Cllr Bevan, the following was noted: 
 

- The contractor and Council officers would work with legal services if there 
needed to be court orders sought to gain access to properties for the 
replacement of soil and vent pipes.  

 
- In relation to rubbish dumping on the first-floor patio area, officers were fully 

aware of this issue and trying to compile a safe way to clear and future-proof 



 

 

this area. 
 
Following consideration of the exempt information and exempt recommendations, the  
Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning (Deputy Leader),  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That in line with Contract Standing Order (CSO) 16.02, to approve the award of 
contract to Tenderer A (as set out in Appendix A), to a total value of 
£6,612,850.35. 

 
2. To approve a Letter of Intent to be issued to the contractor for a value of no 

more than £100k prior to issue of the formal contract. The Letter of Intent will 
enable the contractor to place an order with their supply chain to enable the 
programme to be met.   

 
 

Reasons for decision  
 

The works to Stellar House have been identified following the Council’s instruction to 
John Rowan and Partners LLP (JRP) in May 2022, to undertake an options appraisal 
and feasibility study to assess the condition of the block for a major works programme.  

 
The feasibility study concluded that major works are required to the block, and these 
range from the replacement of windows to dwellings and communal areas, 
replacement of front entrance and communal fire doors, structural repairs, and fire 
upgrade / improvements to the common parts and the general upgrade to the main 
fabric of the building. 
 
Alternative options considered. 

 
Do nothing is not an option as the feasibility study carried out by JRP revealed 
essential works to ensure compliance with current fire safety and building regulations. 
The study also revealed significant works, which will not only prolong the life of the 
building by replacing key elements but will also; provide a safe and healthy 
environment for the residents.  
 
The only option available to the Council is to accept the recommendations put forward 
by JRP to develop a major works project and procure a suitable contractor to deliver 
the scheme in accordance with the outline budget and programme.  
 
 
 

22. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

23. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 



 

 

RESOLVED 
 
To exclude the press and public  from the meeting as items 10 - 11  contained exempt 
information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985); paras 3 and 5, namely 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

24. EXEMPT AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR THE DELIVERY OF VOIDS WORKS 
FOR PROPERTIES RECENTLY ACQUIRED BY THE COUNCIL THROUGH ITS 
ACQUISITION PROGRAMME  
 
The  Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning (Deputy Leader) considered the 
exempt information and agreed the exempt recommendations. 
 

25. EXEMPT KENNETH ROBBINS HOUSE - AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR MAJOR 
REFURBISHMENT PROGRAMME  
 
The  Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning (Deputy Leader) considered the 
exempt information and agreed the exempt recommendations. 
 

26. EXEMPT STELLAR HOUSE - AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR MAJOR 
REFURBISHMENT PROGRAMME.  
 
The  Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning (Deputy Leader) considered the 
exempt information and agreed the exempt recommendations. 
 

27. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


